
04.18.2023 ADOPTED 

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD 

TB Resolution 2023-284 

AWARDS BID FOR EPCAL EMERGENCY ACCESS ROAD PROJECT 

Councilman Rothwell offered the following resolution, 
which was seconded by Councilman Kern 

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2023-174 adopted on March 7, 2023, the Town board 
authorized the Town Clerk to publish and post a request for proposals for the “EPCAL 
Emergency Access Road Project”; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Notice to Bidders all interested entities seeking to 
submit a proposal were required to attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting and site 
inspection on March 29, 2023 and each proposal must comply with the instructions 
contained therein and required that all proposals be submitted on or before 11:00 a.m. 
on April 6, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, ten (10) responses to the Notice to Bidders were received and 
opened on April 6, 2023 in the Office of the Town Clerk, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, 
NY 11901; and 

WHEREAS, the review committee consisting of Vincent Gaudiello, P.E., Deputy 
Town Engineer Ken Testa, and Deputy Town Attorney Annemarie Prudenti did review 
all ten proposals and preformed a comprehensive review and comparison of each of the 
ten responses to the request for proposals and made recommendation to the Town 
Board that the bid for EPCAL Emergency Access Road Project be awarded to Suffolk 
Paving Corporation and that the project proceed as Phase I and Phase II as set forth in 
bid provision “Time for Commencement of Work”; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the bid for EPCAL Emergency 
Access Road Project be awarded to the vendor indicated below and the project proceed 
as Phase I and Phase II identified by separate purchase orders; 

SUFFOLK PAVING CORPORATION 
30 N DUNTON AVE 
MEDFORD, NY 11763 

PHASE I - $187,550.00 
PHASE II - $ 49,450.00 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized 
to forward a copy of this resolution to the vendor listed above, Town Engineering and 
Purchasing Departments and Island Water Park Attention: Ken Meyers 
chefkenmyers@live.com; and 

10.8

Packet Pg. 29

mailto:chefkenmyers@live.com


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Town Hall Departments may review and 
obtain a copy of this resolution from the electronic storage device and, if needed, a 
certified copy of same may be obtained from the Office of the Town Clerk. 

THE VOTE 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Kenneth Rothwell, Councilman 

SECONDER: Robert Kern, Councilman 

AYES: Aguiar, Hubbard, Beyrodt Jr., Rothwell, Kern 

10.8

Packet Pg. 30

April 18, 2023

April 24, 2023


